
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Monday 

21 March 2022 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(8) 

Residents’ Group 
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (2) 

Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best 
Philippa Crowder 
Judith Holt 
Sally Miller 
Nisha Patel 
Christine Smith 
Maggie Themistocli 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

Linda Hawthorn 
Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(2) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents Group ( 1) 

Natasha Summers 
Graham Williamson 

Keith Darvill Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 21 March 2022 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appr
[...]
or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY (Pages 1 - 68) 
 
 Report and policy attached. 

 

5 VOLUNTARY RELEASE SCHEME (Pages 69 - 76) 
 
 Report and policy attached.  

 

6 CCTV COVERAGE (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE BOARD (Pages 79 - 136) 
 
 Documents attached for information. Officers will give further details at the meeting.  

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
21 March 2022 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Scrutiny of Organisational Change Policy   

SLT Lead: 
 

Alison McKane – Interim Monitoring 
Officer 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Anthony Clements Principal Democratic 
Services Officer 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Policy context: 
 

 
The report relates to the Board’s scrutiny 
function. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There is no significant financial impact 
from the report itself.  

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Officers will bring for scruti
[...]
      [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [ ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Officers will bring for scrutiny the Council’s HR policy to support the Voluntary 
Release Scheme (VRS). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
That the Board scrutinises the policy and makes any recommendations it 
considers appropriate. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
At its meeting on 15 February 2022, the Board expressed some concern over the 
planned reduction in posts as part of the proposals for the 2022/23 budget. In order 
to seek to address these concerns, the Council’s Voluntary Release Scheme is 
attached for scrutiny by the Board. 
 

   IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Climate Change Implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



1 

 

                                                                                                                       
 
 
 

Voluntary Release Scheme 

(March 2022) 
 
 
 
 

Voluntary Release Scheme (VRS)  Applies to all Council employees 
   

Last Amended: March 2022  Document Owner: Human Resources & Organisational Development 
   

 

Introduction 
 
This document provides guidance for managers and employees on the process for those who wish 
to make a request to leave the Council’s employment via the Voluntary Release Scheme (VRS). 
This scheme provide
[...]
ppropriate line manager to 
recommend their support or otherwise for the request.

The recommendation of the line manager will be sent to the appropriate CLT member for 
verification. CLT members will ensure that fair and consistent consideration has been applied 
to all the requests made within their service areas.

The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) will review all VRS requests for final support or rejection 
and before submitting these to the Redundancy & Redeployment Panel for a final decision. 
The VRS Project Team will communicate request outcomes to line managers and 
employees.

Page 72



3 

 

4  Release Payments and Benefits 

 
What is Voluntary Release (VR)? 
 
The Council is offering an opportunity to employees to voluntarily leave the Council’s 
employment in return for a release payment. The payment on offer under the Voluntary 
Release Scheme is the same as if an employee took voluntary redundancy.  
 
For those employees who are aged 55 and over and who have been members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) for at least 2 years this will also include early release 
of their pension benefits.  
 
All eligible employees must be directly employed by the London Borough of Havering with at 
least one year of continuous local government service.  
 
Employees who leave the Councils employment under the terms of the Voluntary Release 
Scheme will be entitled to a payment that is based on the Councils voluntary redundancy 
calculation. Voluntary Release payments are tax free and ‘capped’ at £30,000 in line with 
the Councils voluntary redundancy arrangements. 
 
Employees with more than one year but less than two years’ service will receive between 
one and three weeks’ pay depending on their age (see Appendix 1). 
 
Under Voluntary Release, there are three scenarios that may apply: 
 
1. Aged 55 years or over and in the LGPS for at least two years 
 
Employees aged 55 years and over, who have been members of the LGPS for at least two 
years. 
 
W
[...]
esent at the meeting further details for scrutiny by Members. 

 
   IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
Climate Change Implications and risks: 
 
None of this covering report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



2020-21 Annual Survey  
of Overview and Scrutiny  

in Local Government

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



2 C f G S   /   A N N U A L  S U R V E Y 

This year’s Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) Annual Survey of Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local Government has been carried out in 
an environment dominated by the ongoing 
coronavirus pandemic.

On account of this, although we have continued 
to ask many of the same questions about 
the resourcing and structures of scrutiny, 
we have refocused to reflect on experiences 
on governance and scrutiny relating to the 
pandemic, as well as on pressures relating to 
local authority finances and commercial activity. 

As we emerge from the pandemic, local 
government and the public sector more 
generally finds itself at a crossroads – on 
the cusp of transformation to fundamentally 
different ways of working but lacking the 
resources and capacity to confidently grab 
hold of this opportunity. Part of our work this 
year is about exploring what scrutiny can do to 
understand this challenge, and to assist councils 
with this shift in approach. 

This publication forms part of CfGS's 
Government-funded support for English councils 
on governance and scrutiny. 

Report Authors

Kate Grigg 
Ed Hammond

Introduction

© 2021 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  

Permission granted to reproduce for personal and educational use only. Commercial copying, hiring, lending is prohibited.

Page 80



3C f G S   /   A N N U A L  S U R V E Y 

On the pandemic

 Broadly speaking, where scrutiny continued it 
was able to positively contribute to matters 
relating to the pandemic.

 Ineffective scrutiny during the pandemic 
unsurprisingly correlates with ineffective 
scrutiny in other areas (particularly financial 
scrutiny, and a poor approach to making 
recommendations), and with a poor level of 
organisational commitment to scrutiny in 
general.

On finances and commercial activity

 Less than 50% of respondents had 
confidence that scrutiny is able to adequately 
oversee matters relating to their council’s 
commercial activities.

 Scrutiny’s awareness of and understanding of 
risk is improving, but there are still gaps.

On effectiveness generally

 Recommendation quality and monitoring has 
improved slightly since 2019.

 Committee structure, and the number of 
committees, seems to have no appreciable 
impact on scrutiny’s effectiveness.  

 In councils that demonstrated our 
‘effectiveness measure':

 • They tend to have more dedicated scrutiny  
 officer resource;

 • They tend to use protocols and info  
 digests;

 • They tend to have politically balanced  
 chairs;

 • They tend to agree that there is a cross- 
 party approach to scrutiny and that there  
 is parity of esteem between scrutiny and  
 the executive.

On councillors and politics

 Scrutiny is more effective in councils which 
take member support and development more 
seriously.

 The political contestability of councils (i.e. 
whether the political party holding the 
majority of the seats changes frequently) 
does not make much difference to scrutiny’s 
effectiveness.

 The importance of culture has been 
reinforced. 

On resourcing, and the capacity for 
scrutiny to deliver change

 The average number of FTE scrutiny officers 
per authority is 1.1.

 The specialist model is the common support 
arrangement for scrutiny.

 The drop in resourcing continues to have 
an impact on perceptions of scrutiny’s 
effectiveness.

What we think councils could do 
different
[...]
atements about culture and role?

Page 98



21C f G S   /   A N N U A L  S U R V E Y 

The way in which culture is perceived in councils is perhaps the strongest signifier of effective 
scrutiny. The above opinions reveal that in councils demonstrating our ‘effectiveness measure’ the 
role of scrutiny is far better understood and valued, and there is much more likely to be a strong and 
supportive culture around scrutiny. 

In councils demonstrating our ‘effectiveness measure’, 40% more respondents agreed that there is 
a cross-party approach to scrutiny, and 47% more agreed that there is a parity of esteem between 
scrutiny and the executive. 

Page 99



22 C f G S   /   A N N U A L  S U R V E Y 

Key highlights:

 An average of two thirds of chair and vice-
chair positions are held by men;

 In 49% of councils, all chairing positions are 
in the hands of the majority party, and in 
17% most chairing positions are in the hands 
of the majority; in only 20% are chairing 
positions occupied in a politically balanced 
way, and in just 14% are chairing positions 
mostly in the hands of the opposition. 
Scrutiny in councils where opposition 
councillors hold some chairing positions 
tends overall to be more effective;

 Only 53% of informal task and finish groups 
are composed in a way that is politically 
proportionate;

 68% of councils either have an executive-
scrutiny protocol in place or are actively 
planning one;

 58% of respondents felt that councillors 
having better skills would improve scrutiny’s 
effectiveness; training and development 
opportunities for councillors have been 
limited during the pandemic but in recent 
years member development has suffered 
from sustained cuts as well. 

This year we wanted to look in more depth  
at the impact that positive working  
relationships between scrutiny and the 
executive have on effectiveness, and perceptions 
of effectiveness. Councils with an executive-
scrutiny protocol are:

 Significantly more likely to
[...]
t reported that there was parity of 
esteem between the executive and scrutiny 
as opposed to 17% in councils with specialist 
support. 

The questions remains as to whether this 
perception translates into reality. 

 

Page 102



www.cfgs.org.uk
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny Limited is a registered charity: 1136243 and a Limited Company registered in England and Wales: 5133443

77 Mansell Street  London  E1 8AN
telephone 020 7543 5627  email info@cfgs.org.uk  twitter @cfgscrutiny

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



A councillor’s 
workbook on 
scrutiny

Councillor workbook

Page 105



Contents

Foreword 3

Scrutiny in local government 4

Introduction 4

Powers of scrutiny 4

Effective scrutiny 5

Adding value 5

Being cost-effective 8

Public scrutiny 8

 
Work programming 10

How scrutiny works 11

The overview and scrutiny committee 11

Scrutiny meetings 12

Task and finish groups 14

Co-optees 14

Combined authorities 14

Joint committees 15

 
The scrutiny review process 15

Pre-decision scrutiny 16

Post-decision scrutiny and call-in 18

Gathering evidence 19

Sources of information 19

Using evidence effectively 20

Making a recommendation 21

Monitoring recommendations 21

Working with others 21

The council executive and officers 21

Statutory officers 22

The scrutiny officer 22

The monitoring officer 23

Scrutiny and partner organisations 23

Other scrutineers 24

 
Useful skills 25

Questioning techniques 25

Listening skills 27

Chairing scrutiny 27

 
Final summary 28

Appendix  
Sources of further information and support 29

This councillor workbook includes references to 
materials published by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS). Further information can be 
found at www.lga.gov.uk and www.cfps.org.uk.

All documents published by the CfPS and 
referenced in this workbook can be found in full 
on the CfPS website www.cfps.org.uk.

Page 106

http://www.cfps.org.uk


A councillor’
[...]
e finalised.

Councils are required to give 28 days’ notice 
of  a planned decision. The majority of  councils 
publish their planned decisions in a Forward 
Plan, often with longer than 28 days’ notice, so 
this is a useful scrutiny tool in identifying pre-
decision topics. The decisions are brought to 
scrutiny as drafts of  the final cabinet report.

Pre-decision scrutiny that is carried out 
immediately before a decision is made will 
have obvious time limitations, so it is best 
focused on key questions around the decision’s 
implementation, risks and measures of  success.

Scrutiny carried out several months before 
a decision is made will have more time 
and resources with which to delve into the 
fundamentals of  the decision and propose 
alternative options. This is the best way to 
scrutinise major decisions and significant 
strategic matters. Overall, pre-decision scrutiny 
can help the decision-making process by:

Providing an impartial perspective – scrutiny 
can gather its own evidence to contribute 
towards the decision-making process, and 
consult those directly affected by the decision 
impartially and independently.

Challenging assumptions and making 
evidence-gathering more robust – scrutiny 
can look at projections relating to the impact 
of  the decision – financial, social, economic, 
environmental – and consider whether those 
projections and assumptions are justified.

Developing realistic plans and targets – 
scrutiny can help to develop challenging but 
realistic targets that will be impartial and focused 
on outcomes rather than outputs.

Securing ownership and buy-in to the final 
decision – engaging with scrutiny will help the 
executive to understand the expectations of  
the wider group of  elected councillors and, by 
extension, the public.

Engaging with and satisfying the public –  
scrutiny can help the council to understand local 
needs, with public engagement being led by 
councillors who approach discussions with no 
vested int
[...]

appropriate questioning techniques and 
selecting appropriate witnesses.

Effective meetings – preparing the meeting 
and the invitees, communicating in advance and 
afterwards, staying on topic, summarising and 
confirming decisions.

Specific recommendations – stating what 
needs to change, associated time scales, who 
needs to be involved and how it should be 
implemented.

Good monitoring and evaluation – ensuring 
that recommendations are being implemented 
and measuring success in terms of  outcomes.

Appendix – sources  
of  further information  
and support

The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) has 
published a series of  practice guides and skills 
briefings which are available from its website 
www.cfps.org.uk.

The Local Government Association (LGA) 
produces a number of  development materials for 
councillors, including resources on how to chair 
meetings. All materials are published on their 
website www.local.gov.uk.

 

Final summary

Page 135



Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 11.64

© Local Government Association, August 2017

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY
	Organisational-Change-Redundancy-Policy-Procedure-Oct-21

	5 VOLUNTARY RELEASE SCHEME
	Policy - Voluntary Release Scheme

	6 CCTV COVERAGE
	7 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE BOARD
	LGA - 11 64_Scrutiny for councillors_03_1




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
21 March 2022 (7.30 - 9.15 pm)
Present:
COUNCILLORS
Conservative Group

Ray Best, Judith Holt, Nisha Patel and Christine Smith

Residents’ Group

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone

Upminster & Cranham
Residents’ Group’
Independent Residents’
Group
Labour Group
North Havering
Residents’ Group

Linda Hawthorn and Christopher Wilkins
Graham Williamson
Keith Darvill
Darren Wise (Chairman)

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder and
Natasha Summers.
All decisions were taken with no votes against.
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

40

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder and Natasha
Summers.

41

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.

42

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND VOLUNTARY RELEASE
SCHEME
The senior responsible officer for the voluntary release scheme advised that
there would be a reduction of around 400 posts across the Council by
September 2022. The Council had to address a £13m budget gap and the
new voluntary release scheme would be open to all Council employees with
more than one year service.

Overview & Scrutiny Board, 21 March 2022

Employees interested in the scheme were being asked to make a case
explaining why they should be released. The relevant manager is then
asked for their input and whether they support the case. Areas with staff
shortages such as social workers or planners were unlikely to allow any
voluntary releases. Eligible staff would receive a release payment of up to
£30k as well as, if over 55 years of age, an unreduced pension payment up
to the end of their service. Staff would also be asked to say how their
existing post could be covered. The Senior Leadership team would review
all applications for voluntary release in May 2022 and final decisions would
be taken by a panel on 15 June with staff advised shortly afterwards. Drop
in sessions were being held for staff and there was regular consultation with
Trade Unions.
The Council’s organisational change policy aimed to ensure fair, transparent
and consistent management of change. The applications for voluntary
release figures were currently being considered and it was aimed to
minimise the impact of departures on service areas. Preparatory work would
be done at this stage with the position being discussed with any new
Administration after the election. Final decisions on allowing staff to leave
would not be taken until 15 June. Some Members remained concerned that
the process was too quick and that the impact on finance and services had
not been fully considered. Officers responded that a timeline of six months
was reasonable and that the impact on the service was considered on four
occasions during the voluntary release process. It was noted that it was 400
posts that would be lost which could include some agency staff. The aim
was to seek to minimise the impact of all lost posts.
The model was more staff-led, asking employees to express an initial
interest in being released and had been used in other Councils such as
Newham. Members felt it was important however to keep staff on board
during the process. Decisions on voluntary release would be made in this
financial year with the full financial benefit being felt in the following year. It
was not possible at this stage to predict the numbers of staff who would
apply to leave. If the required numbers asking to leave under voluntary
release were not received then other ways of making the remaining savings
would have to be considered. It was hoped to avoid compulsory
redundancies but this could not be guaranteed.
Employees would lose their release payment if they moved to another
Council within 4 weeks and could not return to Havering within 12 months,
including as agency staff. The precise savings achieved would depend on
the cost of the posts involved. Savings could also be made from any release
of agency staff. Members remained concerned at the impact the loss of 400
posts would have on the delivery of public services.
The Board NOTED the position.

Overview & Scrutiny Board, 21 March 2022

43

CCTV COVERAGE
Members were advised that it was a statutory duty of the Council to work
with the Police and other partners to prevent or reduce crime and that CCTV
was key to this. A survey of the existing cameras had been delayed due to
the impact of the pandemic and a change in staffing arrangements. The
affordability of the current CCTV arrangements in Havering was also being
considered. A report on future CCTV arrangements was likely to be taken to
Cabinet in June 2022.
The service did its best to ensure that cameras were repaired as soon as
possible and cameras were audited quarterly. There had not been any
incidents of faulty cameras that had led to the prevention of a crime
investigation. The housing service was undertaking a consultation with
tenants and leaseholders about CCTV and it was noted that cameras could
only be put in areas identified by the crime data. The consultation would be
widespread.
There had been a number of successful uses of the CCTV system including
a nationally publicised murder case in the Brewery. Three muggers had also
recently been located via CCTV and their details passed to Police. It was
accepted that the current CCTV system was not ideal but it did work. The
CCTV pictures were sufficiently clear to enable the Police to identify people
from them.
Faulty cameras would be repaired within in a week if possible although
repair times averaged 3-4 weeks due to replacement parts being needed.
The average repair time would be confirmed by officers but mobile cameras
could be used if necessary. Members felt that a detailed report on CCTV
costs would be needed if any pre-decision scrutiny was to be undertaken.
It was important that people reported crimes as this data fed into the areas
where CCTV could be located. The initial priority for the CCTV network
would be coverage of town centres.
The Board NOTED the position.

44

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE BOARD
The Assistant Director of Policy, Performance and Community explained
that it had not been possible to look at other models of scrutiny due to the
impact of Covid. The Board had been provided with a survey from the
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny which would assist with annual scrutiny
reports as well as a Councillor scrutiny handbook which would allow
suggestions for what would help overview and scrutiny in Havering. Scrutiny
guidance from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny had also been made

Overview & Scrutiny Board, 21 March 2022

available. It was confirmed that the Assistant Director – Sandy Hamberger
was the Statutory Scrutiny Officer for the Council.
Some Members felt that the current Overview and Scrutiny system was not
working very well and more officer support was needed. It was felt that there
was no parity of esteem between scrutiny and the Administration and this
was shown by there not being any Opposition Chairs of Scrutiny. A review
of the scrutiny process in 2018 had not proceeded.
Officers would also follow up on whether the Board could have sight of the
self-assessment section of the recent READI review.
The Board NOTED the position and the documents presented.

Chairman

